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(359th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Tuesday, the 24th February, 2026


*Question No. 1 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 27/11/2025 at 10:22 AM) QID: 43910


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:


(a) the main functions of the Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA); and


(b) the main achievements of the said authority during the last three years?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: (a) The following are the functions performed by Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA):


(i) Regulate the establishment, operation and maintenance of telecommunication systems and the provision of telecommunication services in Pakistan;


(ii) Receive and expeditiously dispose of applications for the use of radio-frequency spectrum;


(iii) Promote and protect the interests of users of telecommunication services in Pakistan;


(iv) Promote the availability of a wide range of high quality, efficient, cost effective and competitive telecommunication services throughout Pakistan;


(v) Promote rapid modernization of telecommunication systems and telecommunication services;
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(vi) Investigate and adjudicate on complaints and other claims made against licensees arising out of alleged contraventions of the provisions of this Act, the rules made and licenses issued thereunder and take action accordingly;


(vii) Make recommendations to the Federal Government on policies with respect to international telecommunications, provision of support for participation in international meetings and agreements to be executed in relation to the routing of international traffic and accounting settlements;


(viii) Perform such other functions as the Federal Government may, from time to time, assign to it;


(ix) Regulate arrangements amongst telecommunication service providers of sharing their revenue derived from provision of telecommunication service;


(x) Ensure effective compliance by licensees with Universal Services Obligations;


(xi) Regulate Access Promotion Contribution;


(xii) Settle disputes between Licensees; and


(xiii) Regulate competition in the telecommunication sector and protect consumer rights.


3


*Question No. 2 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 3/12/2025 at 9:42 AM) QID: 43926


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state:


(a) the percentage of shares of the Government in PTCL; and


(b) the profit received by the Government against the said shares during the last five years with year-wise breakup?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja: (a) Government of Pakistan holds

62.18% shares of PTCL.


 (b) No dividend was recommended by the Board of Directors of the Company during last 5 years (2020- 2024)


 With the merger of PTCL and Telenor, the management us of the view that the network and financial strength of PTCL shall significantly improve.
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*Question No. 3 Senator Jan Muhammad:

(Notice Received on 5/12/2025 at 4:30 PM) QID: 43945


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the officers working on deputation basis in Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal (PBM) Head Office, Islamabad at present indicating also the name of parent department, substantive posts and experience of serving on administrative post in parent department and present assignment in PBM in each case;


(b) whether the cases of appointment on deputation of these officers were processed through the Establishment Division or by the Ministry itself; and


(c) whether any of the said officers had faced penalties or disciplinary proceedings in their parent departments prior to their posting in PBM on deputation basis, if so, the details thereof?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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(Annexures have been placed in Library and on the Table of the Mover/Concerned Member).


*Question No. 5 Senator Jan Muhammad:

(Notice Received on 12/12/2025 at 12:48 PM) QID: 43985


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:
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(a) the names, designations, grades, date of appointment and place of posting of the persons working on contract and daily wages basis in Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal (PBM); and


(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to regularize the services of the said employees against their posts, if not, the reasons thereof?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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Annex-A
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*Question No. 6 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 16/12/2025 at 12:10 PM) QID: 44000


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:-


(a) the amount received through donation and other sources by Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal during the last five years and details of its utilization with year-wise and province-wise breakup; and


(b) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to control embezzlement and misuse of the said amount?
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 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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*Question No. 7 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 16/12/2025 at 4:47 PM) QID: 44008

Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of retired bureaucrats (from grade 20 to 22) appointed or re-employed on contract, advisory, or statutory positions during the last five years, indicating the posts held and duration of each appointment;


(b) the details of new portfolios assigned to the said civil servants, indicating the criteria and approval mechanism followed for such post retirement appointments, including whether any cooling-off period is prescribed or enforced; and


(c) the names of those statutary bodies, commissions or authorities where these bureaucrats have been assigned re-

employments during the said period?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:
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 (c) As above.


*Question No. 8 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 18/12/2025 at 3:52 PM) QID: 44026


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Islamabad Club numbers of employees category/ grade wise;


(b) expenditures incurred on uniforms category wise and per person;


(c) total cost of the food subsidy to employees with per person cost;
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(d) utility bills with Reference numbers of IESCO/ SNGPL;


(e) number of vehicles, fuel and repairs charges; and


(f) newspapers, magazines etc. daily numbers during the last

2years, year wise?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:
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*Question No. 9 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 2:25 PM) QID: 44041


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the details of ongoing projects and details of the completion/ progress of the Projects of Federal Government Employee Housing

Foundation since 2023-2025?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: Detail is at Annex-A.
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*Question No. 10 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 2:26 PM) QID: 44040


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state the total number of projects initiated by the Ministry of Climate Change and Environmental Coordination during the last three years and progress made on the same with year and project wise breakup?


 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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(Annexures have been placed in library and on the Table of the Mover/Concerned Member).


*Question No. 11 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 29/12/2025 at 1:19 PM) QID: 44088


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to refer to starred Question No 22 replied on 4/11/25 and to state:


(a) the details of the fake Survey Reports between 2011-18;


(b) name of the fake Survey submitting firms, amount received, recovered/ refunded; and


(c) action taken and intimation to PPRA, ICAP and SECP as required under the rules?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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*Question No. 12 Senator Mashal Azam:

(Notice Received on 30/12/2025 at 2:57 PM) QID: 44097


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that mobile phone signals and internet services remain severely disrupted in Swabi District, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, particularly when electricity load-shedding starts, resulting in complete or partial suspension of internet and mobile connectivity, thereby causing serious difficulties for the public during emergencies, online education, business activities, and law-and-order situations, if so, what are the reasons for such repeated disruptions despite the district’s large population, and what concrete steps, along with a clear timeline, are being taken by the Government and telecom operators to ensure reliable and uninterrupted mobile and internet services in the area even during power outages?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:
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*Question No. 13 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 7/01/2026 at 1:46 PM) QID: 44125


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is fact that under the Rules of Business, the Ministries/Divisions are required to prepare Year Book at the end of each Financial Year and upload for the information of the Cabinet and general public on its website;


(b) it is also fact that the year Book for the last financial year 2024-25 has not been prepared / uploaded, if so, then please state;


(c) the reasons for delay; and


(d) Action taken against the responsible functionaries on their negligence?
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 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:
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*Question No. 14 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 7/01/2026 at 1:48 PM) QID: 44127


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is fact that under the Rules of Business, Ministries/

Divisions are required to prepare Year Book at the end of each Financial Year and upload for the information of the Cabinet and general public on its website;


(b) it is also fact that the year Book for the Last financial year

2024-25 has not been prepared/ uploaded, if so, then please state;


(c) the reasons for delay; and


(d) action taken against the responsible, functionaries on their negligence?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:
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*Question No. 15 Senator Jan Muhammad:

(Notice Received on 7/01/2026 at 3:41 PM) QID: 44133


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) the details of deputationist officers / officials who have not vacated the government-allotted residences of their parent departments while also drawing House Rent Allowance or receiving hiring or house rent from Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal; and


(b) the steps being taken to ensure compliance with the relevant rules and regulations?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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Annexure


39


40


41


*Question No. 16 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:

(Notice Received on 12/01/2026 at 10:31 AM) QID: 43756


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state regarding international aid received by Government of Pakistan during the last five years on account of climate aid for adaptation and resilience and any other climate financing related activity?
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 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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Annex-I
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*Question No. 17 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro:

(Notice Received on 16/01/2026 at 3:45 PM) QID: 44198


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state the details regarding ecological and environmental steps being taken including afforestation and the details of Utilization of Green Fund and Carbon Credits in each Province?
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 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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Annex-I
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51

Annex-II
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*Question No. 18 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 26/01/2026 at 10:02 AM) QID: 44226


Will the Minister In-charge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:-


(a) The procedure and criteria governing promotion of civil servants, including the role of promotion boards;


(b) The prescribed frequency of meetings of promotion boards and whether any fixed timelines exist for convening such meetings;


(c) Whether it is a fact that meetings of promotion boards are frequently postponed, causing delays in promotion, if so, the reasons thereof; and


(d) The steps being taken to ensure timely holding of promotion board meetings and early disposal of pending promotion cases?
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 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:
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(Annexures have been placed in Library and on the Table of the Mover/Concerned Member).
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*Question No. 19 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 2/02/2026 at 11:54 AM) QID: 44251


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunication be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has conducted any assessment on the harmful impact of social media use on children in Pakistan during the last three years, including mental health risks and exposure to online abuse;


(b) the details of steps being taken by the government during the said period to restrict children’s access to harmful content, ensure age verification, and strengthen parental controls on digital platforms; and


(c) whether the Government plans to introduce specific child online safety laws or regulations to protect minors from exploitation and digital harm?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:
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measures are provided below:
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*Question No. 20 Senator Zamir Hussain Ghumro:

(Notice Received on 3/02/2026 at 9:50 AM) QID: 44255


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state about steps taken to ensure that Shares of Provinces in all Federal Services including autonomous Corporations are being maintained and any omission is being rectified first as required under article 38(g) of the Constitution?

And whether periodic instructions have been issued or being to the departments/ Ministries and Corporations after 18th amendment?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:
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Annex-A
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         ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

The 23rd February, 2026 Secretary.
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(359th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”


For Tuesday, the 24th February, 2026


Question No. 1 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 22/12/2025 at 3:36 PM) QID: 44049


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the details of the vehicles of the Pool, expenditure incurred on fuel and repairs and decrease in the expenditure in compliance with the Austerity measures during the last 3 years, year wise?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: The details of vehicles in central pool of cars of the Cabinet Division and expenditure incurred on maintenance and fuel for the last three years are at (Flag-A, Flag-B) and Cabinet Division also issued O.M dated 10th October, 2024 to all Ministries /

Divisions for Austerity Measures 40% cut on POL of the Ministers vehicles (Flag-C). The vehicles are being utilized / used by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Foreign dignitaries, State Guests and other Ministries / Division, as per requirement.


Annexure-A
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Annexure-B


Annexure-C
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Immediate
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 ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 23rd February, 2026 Secretary.
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